## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-second Legislature

1925

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

**CHAP. 151** 

c. 192; relating to compensation of county attorneys, amended. Section thirty-seven of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter one hundred and ninety-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended by chapter two hundred and fourteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended by chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, as amended by chapter one hundred and ninety-two of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "one thousand dollars" in the sixteenth line thereof, and inserting in place thereof the words 'twelve hundred dollars,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 37. Somerset county, increased. County attorneys of the several counties shall receive annual salaries from the state treasury in monthly payments on the last day of each month, as follows:

Androscoggin, fifteen hundred dollars,
Aroostook, fifteen hundred dollars,
Cumberland, two thousand dollars,
Franklin, five hundred dollars,
Hancock, seven hundred and fifty dollars,
Kennebec, fourteen hundred dollars,
Knox, seven hundred dollars,
Lincoln, seven hundred dollars,
Oxford, nine hundred dollars,
Penobscot, eighteen hundred dollars,
Piscataquis, seven hundred dollars,
Sagadahoc, seven hundred dollars,
Somerset, twelve hundred dollars,
Waldo, five hundred dollars,
Washington, nine hundred dollars,

York, twelve hundred dollars, and no other fees, costs or emoluments shall be allowed them. The assistant county attorney for the county of Cumberland, twelve hundred dollars. He shall hold his office during the term of the county attorney by whom he was appointed, subject to removal at any time by the justice of the superior court for said county.'

Approved April 7, 1925.

#### Chapter 151.

An Act Relating to the Fees Payable to Registers of Deeds. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 118, sec. 18; relating to fees payable to registers of deeds, amended. Section eighteen of chapter one hundred and eighteen of the revised

statutes is hereby amended by striking out the whole thereof and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 18. Fees increased. Registers of deeds shall receive for recording a deed, mortgage or lease or description of a family burying ground, seventy-five ents.

Recording the assignment or release of a mortgage or certificate of discharge of an attachment, fifty cents.

Recording a levy, one dollar and fifty cents, and the same sum for certified copies of these instruments as for recording them.

Entering in the margin of the record a discharge of the mortgage or attachment to be signed by the person discharging it, twenty-five cents.

Receiving of an officer a copy of return of attachment of real estate, minuting it when it is received, keeping it on file, and entering it in a book kept for the purpose, twenty-five cents.

Receiving of an officer a copy of return of attachment of personal property in an unincorporated place, noting thereon the time when it is received, entering it in a suitable book and keeping it on file, twenty-five cents.

Examining and certifying a copy of a plan, fifty cents, in addition to the amount paid for making the record, and a like sum for furnishing copies from the record.

Recording certificates of limited partnership, fifty cents.

Receiving and filing certificate of election of clerk of a corporation, or resignation of such clerk, fifty cents.

Recording certificates of foreclosure of mortgages, or notices of foreclosure, one dollar.

Recording a certificate, or copy of a judgment or decree in equity, fifty cents. A suitable book, with an index thereto, shall be provided wherein such certificates and copies shall be recorded.

Receiving, filing and recording certificates of breeding stallions, fifty cents for each certificate of not more than one page, and twenty-five cents for each additional page.

Filing and indexing copy of process against a domestic corporation, twenty cents, to be paid by the officer serving it.

Receiving, filing and recording certificate and description of homestead, fifty cents.

CHAP. 152

Recording copy of petition for release of attachment, and certificate that bond has been filed, seventy-five cents.

Recording certificate of approval of sale of real estate and price, when husband or wife refuses to release interest and right by descent, twenty-five cents.

Recording certificates of organization of corporations and copies thereof for filing with the secretary of state, five dollars.

Certifying the record or copy of plan showing allotment of lands in any city or town, fifty cents, to be paid by the city or town presenting such plan for record. The city or town shall also pay the cost of copying or transcribing the plan on the record.

Recording a bond for a deed, or copy or abstract of will, one dollar.

Recording approval of bond or certificate of adjudication in bankruptcy, twenty-five cents.

In all cases where books with printed forms are not furnished therefor, registers of deeds shall receive for receiving, filing and recording any instrument by law entitled to record, the sum of one dollar for the first five hundred words, and the sum of twenty cents for each hundred words or fraction thereof in excess of five hundred words.

The above fees shall be paid when the instrument is offered for record.'

Approved April 7, 1925.

#### Chapter 152.

An Act for the Better Protection of Smelts in the Passagassawaukeag River. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Taking of smelts in Passagassawaukeag river, regulated. No smelts shall be taken, or fished for in the Passagassawaukeag river, in any other way than by hook and line above a line two thousand feet below and parallel with the present location of the so-called "Memorial Bridge" at Belfast, to a point known as Holmes Mill, under a penalty of one hundred dollars for each offense.
- Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 7, 1925.